appointment along with the remuneration policy adopted are in the best interests 
of the Company as well as in line with corporate best practices. According to the 
Remuneration Policy approved by the Shareholders of the Company, meeting fee 
of Rs. 75,000/- (Rupees Seventy-Five Thousand Only) including taxes are paid for 
attending meetings of the Board and Committees.

(g) International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS"), as applicable in Pakistan, 
have been followed in preparation of financial statements except for the 
implementation of IAS-21 and IFRS-16 for which the Company sought exemption